
 

Event No 14 – Thursday 29th July 2021 
 

Event Secretary: Ken Newton 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

Let’s start by offering a big thanks to Martin Gibbs of TMC who stepped forward to fill the void as a start timekeeper in 

this final evening 10 of the season. Without that then the event would have had to have been limited to just 15 riders 

(and preference to the home club). 

Well that was a strange end to the season. There were 21 riders but only 4 from Worthing Excelsior on the night. Andrew 

Lock took the opportunity to leapfrog Rick Hughes in the Scratch Series Competition by virtue of the points gained in 

his last ride. 

Congratulations to John McGrath who was the clear winner of the overall series (he last won this in 2016), and he also 

topped the vets series for the first time. 

 

Don’t forget that there are three events on the coming Thursdays. Quick sprint hill climbs up Washington Bostal. 

 

 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 12 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:50 1 

2 9 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:43 2 

3 11 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:24 3 

4 10 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 27:26 4 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

 

 

  

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 13 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V46 19:14 

2 14 Matt Smith Team TMC V40 19:45 

3 15 Simon McNamara HuntBikeWheels.com V46 20:01 

4 20 Ed Jarman Brighton Excelsior CC V44 21:11 

5 4 Sally Turner trainSharp WV41 21:33 

6 18 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 21:58 

7 21 Jack Smith Brighton Mitre CC S29 22:04 

8 3 Tony Reeves GS Stella V50 22:09 

9 2 Peter Main 34 Nomads V55 22:25 

10 17 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V41 22:39 

11 8 Martin Tickner Horsham CC S39 22:45 

12 7 Ferenc Tile Horsham CC S35 22:47 

13 16 Stephen McWilliams Brighton Mitre CC S36 23:20 

14 6 Keith Lear Horsham CC V41 23:34 

15 5 Tim Peters Horsham CC V49 23:52 

16 19 Jon Frost Bognor Regis CC V54 24:10 

17 1 Allan Smith Lewes Wanderers CC V42 24:47 



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 13 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V46 19:14 26:32 +7:18 

2 4 Sally Turner trainSharp WV41 21:33 28:38 +7:05 

3 15 Simon McNamara HuntBikeWheels.com V46 20:01 26:32 +6:31 

4 14 Matt Smith Team TMC V40 19:45 26:06 +6:21 

5 20 Ed Jarman Brighton Excelsior CC V44 21:11 26:23 +5:12 

6 2 Peter Main 34 Nomads V55 22:25 27:18 +4:53 

7 3 Tony Reeves GS Stella V50 22:09 26:51 +4:42 

8 18 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 21:58 26:10 +4:12 

9 17 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V41 22:39 26:10 +3:31 

10 19 Jon Frost Bognor Regis CC V54 24:10 27:12 +3:02 

11 5 Tim Peters Horsham CC V49 23:52 26:46 +2:54 

12 6 Keith Lear Horsham CC V41 23:34 26:10 +2:36 

13 1 Allan Smith Lewes Wanderers CC V42 24:47 26:14 +1:27 
 

 

  

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 12 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:50 27:30 +6:40 

2 9 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:43 27:07 +4:24 

3 10 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 27:26 30:23 +2:57 

4 11 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:24 27:12 +2:48 



Combined Results 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 13 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V46 19:14 1 

2 14 Matt Smith Team TMC V40 19:45 5 

3 15 Simon McNamara HuntBikeWheels.com V46 20:01 4 

4 12 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:50 3 

5 20 Ed Jarman Brighton Excelsior CC V44 21:11 6 

6 4 Sally Turner trainSharp WV41 21:33 2 

7 18 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 21:58 10 

8 21 Jack Smith Brighton Mitre CC S29 22:04  

9 3 Tony Reeves GS Stella V50 22:09 8 

10 2 Peter Main 34 Nomads V55 22:25 7 

11 17 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V41 22:39 11 

12 9 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:43 9 

13 8 Martin Tickner Horsham CC S39 22:45  

14 7 Ferenc Tile Horsham CC S35 22:47  

15 16 Stephen McWilliams Brighton Mitre CC S36 23:20   

16 6 Keith Lear Horsham CC V41 23:34 16 

17 5 Tim Peters Horsham CC V49 23:52 14 

18 19 Jon Frost Bognor Regis CC V54 24:10 12 

19 11 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 24:24 15 

20 1 Allan Smith Lewes Wanderers CC V42 24:47 17 

21 10 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 27:26 13 

 

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 Ken Newton Claire Booker 

   

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

 Timekeeper (start): Martin Gibbs (Team TMC) 

 Start Marshal:  

 Timekeeper (finish): Robert Downham 

 Recorder: Mike O’Gorman 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 



Points Competition (6 rides to qualify) 
 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 
1 John McGrath 8 6  1  1 1 1 1 1    1 1 

2 Spencer Kirkham 11 8  2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 2  
3 Ian Cheesman 9 15  4   4 3 3 3 2 2 2 3  
4 Huw Williams 9 22  8 4 4   6 5 4  3 5 2 

5 Kelvin Newman 6 32  6 6 6  4     4 6  
6 Andrew Lock 9 33  7 7 5 6  8 7  5  8 3 

7 Rick Hughes 8 35  10    7 7 8 5 4 5 7  
8 Ian Newbold 7 51  11 8 7 8 8 10 10      

                 

                 

 Nolan Heather 5  3.2 3 2     4  3  4  

 Colin Toppin 5  3.8   3 3  4 6 3     

 Trevor Leeding 4  4.5 5 3  5  5       

 Stephen O'Donnell 1  6.0         6    

 Hugo McLaughlin 3  6.3 9 5   5        

 Ivor Gent 1  7.0         7    

 Colin Barton 3  7.3    7 6 9       

 Karl Roberton 4  7.5       9 6  6 9  

 Karen McGrath 4  8.3    9 9      11 4 

 Jeff Blunsdon 2  9.0       11 7     

 Phil Frean 2  10.0    10       10  

 Carey McLaughlin 3  10.7 13 9   10        

 Aaron Butler 3  11.3 12    11 11       

 Robert Downham 1  12.0       12      
 

  



Veterans’ Competition (6 rides to qualify) 
 

Pos Rider Rides Avg 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 12 13 14 
1 John McGrath 8 +06:31 +05:45  +06:14 +06:39 +06:33 +06:03 +05:59    +06:57 +06:40 

2 Spencer Kirkham 11 +05:27 +04:45 +05:00 +05:03 +05:47 +04:41 +05:05 +05:28 +05:19 +05:20 +05:04 +05:47  
3 Ian Cheesman 9 +04:43 +03:49   +04:24 +04:19 +04:23 +04:44 +04:38 +04:23 +04:49 +05:21  
4 Huw Williams 9 +04:13 +02:57 +03:35 +03:08   +03:55 +03:57 +03:47  +04:16 +04:58 +04:24 

5 Rick Hughes 8 +04:04 +03:00    +03:50 +03:46 +03:52 +03:51 +03:49 +04:21 +04:38  
6 Andrew Lock 9 +03:30 +03:30 +03:04 +03:04 +03:42  +02:57 +03:31  +02:48  +04:10 +02:48 

7 Ian Newbold 7 +01:56 +01:37 +01:47 +01:34 +02:03 +02:06 +02:08 +01:53      

                

                

 Trevor Leeding 4 +04:08 +03:58 +03:57  +04:22  +04:15       

 Karen McGrath 4 +03:59    +04:11 +03:54      +04:56 +02:57 

 Nolan Heather 5 +03:46 +03:30 +03:16     +04:05  +03:32  +04:30  

 Colin Toppin 5 +03:42   +03:33 +04:16  +03:50 +03:16 +03:34     

 Colin Barton 3 +03:40    +03:31 +04:10 +03:20       

 Phil Frean 2 +02:48    +02:12       +03:23  

 Karl Roberton 4 +02:35       +02:32 +02:17  +02:10 +03:19  

 Stephen O'Donnell 1 +02:34         +02:34    

 Jeff Blunsdon 2 +01:53       +01:50 +01:57     

 Robert Downham 1 +00:56       +00:56      

 Ivor Gent 1 +00:53         +00:53    

 Carey McLaughlin 3 +00:15 -00:39 +00:51   +00:31        

 Aaron Butler 3 -01:05 -01:42    -00:51 -00:41       
 


